A	T	K		Ν
	<u>C</u> 0		57-	ΓY

## Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

Agenda Item #

Requested Meeting Date: November 21, 2024

Title	of	Item:	County Auditor Retirement
-------	----	-------	---------------------------

		-	7				
✓ REGULAR AGENDA	Action Requested:	$\checkmark$	Direction Requested				
CONSENT AGENDA	Approve/Deny Motion		Discussion Item				
	Adopt Resolution (attach dr *provide		Hold Public Hearing* aring notice that was published				
Submitted by: Department:							
Jessica Seibert							
<b>Presenter (Name and Title):</b> Jessica Seibert, County Administrator			Estimated Time Needed: 10 Min.				
Summary of Issue:							
County Auditor Kirk Peysar submitted 12, 2024. Staff seeks general Board of on November 26, 2024. No official mo Please see attached letter.	lirection on action to be brought to the	regular Boa	nmittee meeting on November ard of Commissioners meeting				
Alternatives, Options, Effects o	n Others/Comments:						
Recommended Action/Motion: Direction requested.							
<b>Financial Impact:</b> Is there a cost associated with thi What is the total cost, with tax and Is this budgeted?			Vo				

## Kirk Peysar Aitkin County Auditor 307 Second Street Northwest Room 121

Aitkin, Minnesota 56431 218.927.7354

November 12, 2024

Board of Commissioners

This letter serves as notice of my retirement on December 31, 2024.

I spent nine (9) years in the Health and Human Services Department before being elected as the County Auditor in 1998.

I have truly enjoyed the work, even the challenges. To fulfill the responsibilities of the County Auditor, one must concentrate on statutory requirements, financial stability, and risk management, priorities that often aren't popular with others in different roles. Even in times of disagreement, in times where my efforts and concerns were not necessarily appreciated, I have always strived to uphold the highest standards of integrity and fairness.

Throughout my 36 years, I have had the privilege to work alongside great staff and dedicated county commissioners. Most importantly, I am grateful for the opportunity to serve the citizens of Aitkin County.

I am confident that the work is in great hands with the Auditor's Office staff. I am committed to ensuring a smooth transition and am more than willing to assist, should the need arise.

yBar Sincerety, 121 Kirk Peysar **County Auditor**